

Nos. 05-5062 & 05-5063

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7098

JENNIFER S. MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-2749

ARNON D. SIEGEL  
ERICA L. HOVANI  
DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3300

RONALD W. MEISTER  
COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN P.C.  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 790-9200

August 24, 2007

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

    I. THE LAW OF WAR PROVIDES APPLICABLE STANDARDS FOR JUDGING THE LEGALITY OF PETITIONERS’ DETENTION .....3

        A. Military law guarantees fair procedures to classify detainees in accordance with the law of war.....3

        B. This Court has traditionally used the law of war to inform its interpretation of congressional statutes related to armed conflict and the scope of executive war powers .....8

    II. PETITIONERS’ DETENTION IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE LAW OF WAR.....11

        A. The procedures used by the CSRTs do not comport with the law of war .....11

        B. The CSRTs used a definition of “combatant” that is inconsistent with the law of war.....14

1. <i>The law of war distinguishes between “combatants” and “civilians”</i> .....	15
2. <i>This Court’s decisions have rested upon a narrow definition of “combatant” that is consistent with the law of war</i> .....	22
<b>III. THE GOVERNMENT’S DEPARTURE FROM THE LAW OF WAR ENDANGERS AMERICAN SOLDERS AND CIVILIANS</b> .....	24
A. The CSRTs’ broad definition of the term “combatant” erodes the most fundamental distinction in the law of war .....	24
B. The CSRTs’ broad redefinition of the term “combatant” erodes fundamental liberties .....	27
C. The Government’s disregard for the law of war endangers American soldiers and personnel .....	28
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>al-Marri v. Wright</i> , 487 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800) .....	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	2, 3, 14
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	9
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	1
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	26
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	23-24
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	13
<i>Gratiot v. United States</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 80 (1846) .....	5
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005), vacated sub nom. <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	1, 9, 20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1, 4
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	8
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801).....	10
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	9

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND  
MILITARY AUTHORITIES

10 U.S.C. § 121 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2339A-2339D .....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2441(d).....	9
101 Cong. Rec. 9962 (1955).....	28
Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	9, 10, 14
Deputy Secretary of Defense, <i>Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal</i> (July 7, 2004) .....	12, 15
Secretary of the Navy, <i>Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba</i> (July 29, 2004) .....	12, 13

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 2, 10 U.S.C. § 802 .....	4
Art. 5, 10 U.S.C. § 805 .....	4
Art. 21, 10 U.S.C. § 821 .....	9
United States Air Force Regulation AFJI 31-304.....	5
United States Army Central Command Regulation 27-13 .	6
United States Dep't of the Army, <i>Field Manual on the Law of Land Warfare,</i> FM 27-10 (1956) -----	5, 17, 19, 25
United States Dep't of the Army, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (2004) .....	6, 16-17, 25
United States Dep't of the Navy, <i>The Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> (1995).....	5
United States Marine Corps Regulation MCO 3461.1 .....	5
United States Military Assistance Command for Vietnam, Directive No. 20-5 (Mar. 15, 1968, <i>amended</i> , Sept. 21, 1966), <i>reprinted in Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 AM. J. INT'L L. 754 (1968).....	7
United States Military Assistance Command for Vietnam, Directive No. 381-46, Annex A (Dec. 27, 1967), <i>reprinted in Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 AM. J. INT'L L. 754 (1968) .....	6-7
United States Navy Regulation OPNAVINST 3461.6).....	5

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL SOURCES

Geneva Convention [III] Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 2 .....	17
Art. 3 .....	12
Art. 4 .....	16
Art. 5 .....	4, 9
Art. 12 .....	12
Art. 118 .....	22
Geneva Convention [IV] Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 4 .....	16, 19
Art. 42 .....	19
Art. 43 .....	19
Art. 53 .....	24
Art. 78 .....	19
Hague Convention [IV] Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and Regulations Annexed Thereto, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277.....	25
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> (Claude Pilloud et al. eds 1987) .....	18, 24
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary to the IV Geneva Convention</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958) .....	8, 16

Protocol Additional [I] to the Geneva Conventions of Aug. 12, 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, 16 I.L.M. 1391 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 43 .....	16, 23
Art. 48 .....	23
Art. 50 .....	16
Art. 51 .....	17, 25
Art. 52 .....	24
Art. 75 .....	19
Protocol Additional [II] to the Geneva Conventions of Aug. 12, 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609, 16 I.L.M. 1442 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Art. 13 .....	17, 19, 25
Art. 52 .....	24
Reservations by the United Kingdom to Art. 1, para. 4 & art. 96, para. 3 of Additional Protocol I (Dec. 12, 1977), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.icrc.org/ihl.nsf">www.icrc.org/ihl.nsf</a> .....	21
U.N.S.C. Res. 674, U.N. SCOR, 45th Sess., 2951st mtg., U.N.Doc. S/RES/674 (1990).....	29
<i>Public Comm. Against Torture v. Israel</i> , 46 I.L.M. 375 (Isr. Supr. Ct. 2007).....	17, 18

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

George H. Aldrich, <i>The Taliban, Al Qaeda, and the Determination of Illegal Combatants</i> , 96 AM. J. INT'L L. 891, 893 (2002).....	19
Geoffrey Best, <i>WAR AND LAW SINCE 1945</i> (1994).....	25

Frederic L. Borch, JUDGE ADVOCATES IN COMBAT: ARMY LAWYERS IN MILITARY OPERATIONS FROM VIETNAM TO HAITI (2001).....	6
President George W. Bush, Address to a Joint Session of Congress and the American People (Sept. 20, 2001), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/09/20010920-8.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/ 2001/09/20010920-8.html</a> .....	22
President George W. Bush, Remarks (March 23, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/03/20030323-1.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/ 2003/03/20030323-1.html</a> .....	29
John Cerone, <i>Jurisdiction and Power: The Intersection of Human Rights Law &amp; the Law of Non-International Armed Conflict in an Extra-Territorial Context</i> , 40(s) ISR. L. REV. (forthcoming 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1006833">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=1006833</a> .....	20
Mark Denbeaux et al., <i>Report on Guantanamo Detainees: A Profile of 517 Detainees through Analysis of Department of Defense Data</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://law.shu.edu/news/guantanamo_report_final_2_08_06.pdf">http://law.shu.edu/news/guantanamo_report_final _2_08_06.pdf</a> .....	2
Dep't of Defense, <i>Briefing on Enemy Prisoner of War Status Categories, Releases and Paroles</i> (May 9, 2003).....	7
Knut Dormann, <i>The Legal Situation of “Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants,”</i> 85 INT’L REV. RED CROSS 45 (March 2003).....	20

<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955)</i> .....	28
Robert K. Goldman, <i>International Humanitarian Law: Americas Watch's Experience in Monitoring Internal Armed Conflicts</i> , 9 AM U. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 49 (1993).....	18
L.C. Green, THE CONTEMPORARY LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT (2d ed. 2000).....	18
THE HANDBOOK OF HUMANITARIAN LAW IN ARMED CONFLICTS (Dieter Fleck ed. 1995).....	24
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF ARMIES OF THE UNITED STATES IN THE FIELD (Lieber Code) (Apr. 24, 1863) .....	24
Josef L. Kunz, <i>The Chaotic Status of the Laws of War and the Urgent Need for Their Revision</i> , 45 AM. J. INT'L L. 37 (1951) .....	28
Howard S. Levie, PRISONERS OF WAR IN INTERNATIONAL ARMED CONFLICT (1977) .....	28
Michael J. Matheson, <i>The United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions, Remarks before Session One of the Humanitarian Law Conference (Fall 1987)</i> , 2 AM. U. J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 419 (1987).....	16
Hilaire McCoubrey & Nigel D. White, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ARMED CONFLICT (1992).....	21

Maj. Gen. George S. Prugh, VIETNAM STUDIES, LAW AT WAR: VIETNAM 1964-73 (1975) .....	29
Marco Sassòli, <i>Use and Abuse of the Laws of War in the “War on Terrorism,”</i> 22 LAW & INEQ. 195 (2004) -----	20
William H. Taft IV, Legal Adviser, Dep’t of State, Memorandum to Counsel to the President (Feb. 2, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.fas.org/sgp/othergov/taft.pdf">http://www.fas.org/sgp/ othergov/taft.pdf</a> .....	29
Kenneth Watkin, <i>Warriors Without Rights? Combatants, Unprivileged Belligerents, and the Struggle Over Legitimacy</i> , Harvard Program on Humanitarian Policy and Conflict Research (Winter 2005) .....	26
Deputy Secretary of Defense Paul Wolfowitz, Interview with New England Channel News (Mar. 23, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcriptid=2131">http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/ transcript.aspx?transcriptid=2131</a> .....	29
